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 4,734,696  31,199,024  46,040,981

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 2,354,053
 2,380,643

-3.6
 0.0

 16,493,074
 14,705,950

-5.3
-5.3

 24,278,526
 21,762,455

-5.9
-3.6

-1.8 -5.3 -4.8

 38,255  284,858  426,116

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

-2.9 -4.1 -4.4

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,095 -23.0  8,470 -30.0  13,948 -27.0

 96,454  717,103  1,160,345

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-30.4 -27.1

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Passengers
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: Howard Beach Passengers
Air Train: Jamaica Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 41,072
 6,783

 1,899,894

-6.6
-2.9

-11.8

 306,814
 47,425

 14,430,335

-9.2
-6.1

-18.1

 454,124
 68,832

 22,622,171

-7.8
-5.1

-15.9

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

AUGUST 2009 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo, D.Mesa 
Traffic at Kennedy International was off 1.8% in August,
actually its best monthly performance since August of 
last year, as carriers reduced seat capacity by 4.4%.  
Domestic traffic was off 3.6% on a 5.2% decrease in 
capacity while international traffic was flat for its best 
monthly performance since October of last year.
  

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-20.9

 24,109
 13,354

 792

 183,286
 96,643
 4,929

 274,263
 144,340

 7,513

-1.3
-6.2
 7.6

-2.7
-5.8

-18.4

 7,753  70,263  112,346-26.2 -16.4 -11.8

 21,696
 74,758

-15.5
-22.3

 157,626
 559,477

-27.8
-31.1

 251,113
 909,232

-25.5
-27.5

 471,519
 14,150
 49,726

 253,594
 151,774
 241,424

-1.8
 3.7
 2.8
-4.7

-18.5
-11.9

 3,050,550
 108,357
 318,222

 1,805,116
 1,181,774
 1,728,473

-4.0
 3.2
-2.3
-9.3
-4.0
-6.7

 4,444,108
 156,154
 480,988

 2,733,634
 1,846,401
 2,713,560

-5.1
 0.3
-2.9
-8.1
 3.6
-3.2

-4.4
-3.5

-17.7

Non Revenue Passengers  124,312  4.0  917,987 -0.1  1,354,162  0.2

 338,978 -0.8  2,455,263  7.5  3,757,451  11.6Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  8,171  1.5  64,384  7.5  99,325  8.7
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JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
AMERICAN
COMAIR, Inc.
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN AMERICA
UNITED
DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F
AMERICAN EAGLE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
LUFTHANSA
NORTHWEST
CATHAY PACIFIC
US AIRWAYS
AER LINGUS
AIR JAMAICA
EL AL
EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK
KLM

Airline Name

 10,174,860
 4,657,399
 3,404,399
 1,749,854

 0
 0

 861,981
 845,127
 696,478
 509,669

 0
 0

 382,294
 0

 448,654
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 1,494,976
 3,506,572
 3,178,627

 161,184
 1,196,798

 912,913
 0

 486
 0

 172,967
 556,752
 526,092
 124,937
 494,594

 0
 448,516
 410,111
 404,831
 387,880
 383,715

Intl

 11,669,836
 8,163,971
 6,583,026
 1,911,038
 1,196,798

 912,913
 861,981
 845,613
 696,478
 682,636
 556,752
 526,092
 507,231
 494,594
 448,654
 448,516
 410,111
 404,831
 387,880
 383,715

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 25.3
 43.1
 57.4
 61.5
 64.1
 66.1
 68.0
 69.8
 71.3
 72.8
 74.0
 75.2
 76.3
 77.3
 78.3
 79.3
 80.2
 81.1
 81.9
 82.7

Cum %

AMERICAN
FEDERAL EXPRESS
LUFTHANSA CARGO
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
DELTA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AIR FRANCE
UNITED PARCEL
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
ASTAR AIR/DHL.
EVA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
QANTAS AIRWAYS
JAPAN AIRLINES
KLM
KALITTA AIR LLC

Airline Name

 117,695
 108,756
 60,252
 57,759
 55,077
 53,176
 50,952
 50,421
 45,259
 37,120
 34,507
 23,662
 23,342
 23,317
 22,622
 22,303
 21,865
 21,427
 20,799
 19,970

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2009JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

377.7 63

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 377.7  17
International Passenger Service

 196.1  59

Freighter Service

 13.7  16

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 476.6

 115.5

 11

 60

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

210.3 106@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

588 169

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 24,278,526

 402,526

 3,627,487

 1,715,711

 782,983

 13,219,256

 2,014,492

Passengers

 251,113

 164

 14,801

 41,995

 5,650

 501,043

 345,580

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 10.1
 19.5
 24.7
 29.7
 34.4
 39.0
 43.4
 47.8
 51.7
 54.9
 57.8
 59.9
 61.9
 63.9
 65.8
 67.8
 69.6
 71.5
 73.3
 75.0

Scheduled
Commuter

 270.1
 107.6

 12
 5

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 89.5
 98.5
 8.1

 4
 54
 1

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.7
 2.0
 1.9
 9.1

 1
 1
 3

 11

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 332.0
 45.7

 49
 14

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 5
 4
 2

 19
 10
 55
 8
 3

 18.7
 4.0
 7.7

 48.5
 12.6

 101.2
 16.1
 1.5


